COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 44 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JANUARY 2, 2003

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Present: Kris Jordan, Deborah B. Martin, James D. Ward

PUBLIC COMMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 03-1

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTING FOR YEAR 2003 THE CLERK AND DEPUTY CLERKS FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Jordan to appoint Letha George, Clerk, Jennifer Walraven and Dottie Brown, Deputy Clerks to the Board of Commissioners for the year 2003.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Martin Aye Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 03-2

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MEETING DAYS FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR YEAR 2003:

It was moved by Mr. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Ward that in compliance with Section 121.22 Ohio Revised Code the following Resolution be adopted:

Resolved, that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners, shall meet in regular session at 9:00 AM on Monday and 9:30 AM on Thursday of each week at their Office at 101 N. Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015, except when Monday or Thursday is a legal holiday, in which case, said Board of Commissioners shall meet at the scheduled time on the next regular working day thereafter. The Board of County Commissioners shall meet in regular session at 8:00 AM on the second Monday of each month with the Delaware County Prosecutor and shall hold Public Officials meeting the 2nd Wednesday of each month at 12:00 Noon. The Board of County Commissioners shall meet in regular session on the 1st Monday in the month at 7:00 PM with no day session being held. Whenever there is a 5th Monday in the month, the Board of Commissioners will conduct a meeting to be held at night at 7:00 PM with no day meeting to be held. All those wishing to come before the Board must provide the purpose of such and schedule a time with the Clerk of the Board by 5:00 PM on the Wednesday preceding the Monday session and on the Monday preceding the Thursday session. A time will be scheduled during regular session whereas the Board will allow presentation and discussion of any matter not previously scheduled.

It is further Resolved, that notification of all special meetings except those requiring immediate emergency action of the Delaware County Board of Commissioners shall be publicly advertised at least 24 hours in advance by notifying media and posting on internet.

Vote on Motion Mr. Jordan Aye Mrs. Martin Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 03-3

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE RESOLUTIONS AND RECORDS OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETINGS HELD DECEMBER 16, 19, 23 AND 30, 2002 AS CONTAINED IN THE COUNTY'S OFFICIAL ELECTRONIC RECORDINGS OF THE PROCEEDINGS:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mrs. Martin to approve the resolutions and records of the proceedings from regular meetings held December 16, 19, 23 and 30, 2002 as contained in the county's official electronic recordings of the proceedings.

Vote on Motion Mr. Ward Aye Mr. Jordan Abstain Mrs. Martin Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 03-4

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING VOUCHERS:

It was moved by Mr. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Ward to approve payment of Vouchers as listed below:

PO's

<u>Vendor</u>		<u>Description</u>	Account Number	<u>Amount</u>	
	Vouchers				
	BP Products North America Inc.	Gas for Del County	10011106-522822802	\$	8,470.43
	Moducomm	2 Additional Positions	40211408-545045005	\$	40.444.00

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 44 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JANUARY 2, 2003

Vote on Motion	Mrs. Martin	Aye	Mr. Jorda	n Aye	Mr. Ward	Aye					
RESOLUTION NO. 03	-5										
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS:											
It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Jordan to approve the following:											
TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATION											
FROM: To		TO:	TO:		AMOUNT:						
10011102-590 General Fund - Continger	ncy	10021201- Gen Fund/0		eas Court - Sala	\$ aries	10,641.96					
10011102-590		10021201-	-510								
General Fund - Continger	ncy	Gen Fund/	Common Ple	eas Court - Ber	nefits \$	1,595.66					
Vote on Motion	Mrs. Martin	Aye	Mr. Jorda	n Aye	Mr. Ward	Aye					
RESOLUTION NO. 03	-6										
IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT OF EMPLOYEES OR PUBLIC OFFICIALS:											
It was moved by Mr. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Ward to adjourn into Executive Session at 9:37AM.											
Vote on Motion	Mr. Jordan	Aye	Mrs. Mar	tin Aye	Mr. Ward	Aye					
RESOLUTION NO. 03	-7										
IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:											
It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mrs. Martin to adjourn out of Executive Session at 9:45AM.											
Vote on Motion	Mr. Ward	Aye	Mr. Jorda	n Aye	Mrs. Martin	Aye					
There being no further business the meeting adjourned.											
Kri			ris Jordan								
	Deborah B. Martin										
		James D. Ward									

Letha George, Clerk to the Commissioners